JAPAN AUTOMOBILE FEDERATION

Group » ! !

FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DE TL'AUTOMOBILE

Form of recognition in accordance with

Appendix J to the International Sporting Code.

Cyiinder-copoclty 10 88 66 .~ Cu in
manutec.urer  FUJI HEAVY INDUSTRIES LTD. Model  Al™Z(sUBARU FF-1)Sports Sedan
chossis AIAF-50001 1 AAdonufoclurer  FUJI HEAVY INDUSTRIES LTD.
L ems EAc17sepies Monufociurs Pjjjj HEAVY INDUSTRIES LTD.
Recognition 1i veilid from I
The inanulocluring of the morlei doscrilwd in”miis Vecognilion form was storied on Jan. 19 69 ond the minimum production of
1000 identtcol cars, in occordonce with the specificotions of this form wos-reached 6n Apr. 1969

Photogroph A 3/4 view of car from front

iti fi . U

The vchicie described m this fotm hers been subieci to the following amendments

Variants Normal evolution of/the type

on 19 roc.SNo list on 19 rec. No

on 19 rcC.No 'rlkl on 19 rec. N

on 19 rec.No list on 19

on 19 tec. No list on 19 *"ec. N

on 19 rec No. List on 19 fec. N
of the Stomp

Nation Authority

Poge 1



Make FUIJI Model A4ik Z F. 1 A. Rec. No.

IMPORTANT - the underlined items must be stoted in two measuring systems. one of winch must be the metric system. See coversion

table hereafter.

CAPACITIES AND DIMENSIONS

1. V”heelbose 27220 mm 95.3 inches
2. JT9Ck X235 mm 48.6 inches ¢
3. Reor frock 1210 mm 47.7 inches [J
4. Overoll length of the car 390.0 cm inches
5. Overall width of the cor 148.0 cm inches
6. Overoll height of the cor 137.5 cm inches
7. Capacity of fuel tank Preserve included) 36 1 Is

Gallon US Gollor]l Tmp.
8. Seoting capacity 5

9. Vreight, total weight of the car with normal equipment, water, oil ond spare wheel but without fuel nor repoir tools;

6 kA I'g 1422 Ibs Cwl

¢ Differences in track caused by the use of other wheels with different rim widths must be stated when recognition is requested for

the wheels Concerr>ed.

Specify ground clearance in relation to the track and give drawing of two fixed points of the vehicles Structure ot which

measurements ore taken.

These ground clearance dimensions are only for information when chocking the track and can in no woy affect the eligibility of

the car.

CONVERSION TABLE

inch / pouce 2.54 cm 1 quorl US - 0.9464 lirs
fool / pied 30 4794 cm 1 pint  (pt) -- 0568 lirs
square inch / pouce carré 6.452 cm* 1 gollon Imp. - 4.546 s
cubic inch / pouce Cube - 16387 cm’ 1 gollon US - 3.785  lirs
pound / livre (1b) - 453.593 gr. 1 hundred weight (cwl) - 50802 «g

Poge 2



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

38.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

60.

61.

62.

63.

FUJI

Moke

CHASSIS AND COACHWORK (Photographs

Chossis/body construction ; inpnml»

Unitory construction, moteriol ($)
Soporato construction

Seporote Constructions :

Material (s) of coochwork

Model AlkZ

A. Band C)

/ unitory construction

Stesl*

Moteriol Is) ol chossis

Number of doors 2 Moteriol (8$) Steel.

Moteriol(s) of bonnet Steel ,

Moteriol(s) of boot lid Steel.

Moteriol (s) of reor-windéx1ass.

Moteriol(s) of windscreen Glass.

Moteriol(s) of front-door windows G lass.

Moteriol(s) of reor*oor windows

Sliding system of door windows \4 ertic al’ manual'
Moteriol (s) of reor-quorter light G lass.
ACCESSORIES AND UPHOLSTERY

Interior heating yes - 39. Air-conditioning
Ventilation yes - mae
Front seats, type of seots ond upholstery SGperst© Vinyl iQ SthGF
Weight of front seal (s). complete with supports ond roils, out of the cor
13.9 x 2 e bs

Reor seats, type of seots ond upholstery

Front bumper, material

(s)

Reor bumper, moteriol ($)

WHEELS

Type

Weight (per wheel, without tyre )

Method of ottochment

Rim diometer 35~
Rim width 102
STEERINO

Type

Servo-ossistonce n - no

Number of turns of steering wheel from

In cose of servo”ssislonce

Bench, Vinyl leather.

Gteel. Weight 2.9 tg
Steel. Weight 3.0 h
Pressed steel.
k.7 I'g
Wheel nut (k nuts)
15 inches
A inches

Rack and pinion.

lock to lock 2.9

F. L. A. Rec.

Poge
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'mei./AJb-

70.

71.

72.

73.

78.

79.

80.

81.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

tot.

102.

103.

104.

105.

Model AlNZ

\oke FUIJI

SUSPENSION [
Front suspension (phologr. D), type Independent, (Wishbone)

Type of spring Torsion her.

Stabiliser (if fitted)

Number of sfiockobsorbers 2 7. type Hydraulic, Telescopic,

Rear suspension (photogr. E), type Independent. (Trailing arm)

Type of spring Torsion bar and Coil spring,
Stabiliser (if fitted)

Number of sfiockobsorbers 2 82. Type Hydraulic , Telescopic,
BRAKES (pbotogropbs F and G)

System Hydraulic,

Servo-assistonce (if fitted),type

Number of hydraulic moster cylinders 2 (Tandem)

FRONT
Number of cylinders per wheel 1
Bore of wheel cylinder (s) in.
Drum brokut _
Inside diameter in.
length of broke linings in.
Width of broke linings in.
Number of shoes per broke
Totol area per broke $q. in.
Diec broket
Outside diameter 262 in.
Ttiickness of disc 10 in.
length of broke linings 95 in.
Width of broke linings 37
Number of pods per broke. 2
Total area per broke 6700 sq. in.

Lk ,29

141

35

9870

mm

F. 1. A. Rec. No.

REAR

Poge
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Make FUIJI

130.

132.

133.

135.

136.

137.

140.

142.

143.

144.

146.

147.

149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

155.

156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

162.

164.

ENOINE (photograph] J ond K)

NbCH AlNZ F. L A. Rec. No.

Cycle k 131. Number of cylinder]

Cylinder arrongetneni Horizontally opposed,

Bore 26 mm 2.99 134. Stroke 60 2.36 in.
Copocily per cylinder 272.0 cm’ 16.6 cu. in.
Totol. cylinder-copocity 1088 66 .~ cu. in.
Material(]) of cylinder block Alunilniuni alloy.

Material(]) of deeve] <if fitted) Cast Iron.

Cylinder-heod, material  (]) AlUminlum alloy. Number fitted

Numberof inlet port] 1 pgj. cylinder.

Compre]lion ratio 10 ,0 s 1

Volume of one combu]tion chamber

PiJton, moterial Alumlnlum alloy.

DiJtonce from gudgeon pin centre line to highe]t

exnouit port] 1 per Cyllnder

2A D cu. in.

145. Number of ring]

point of piJton crown

32.5 mm inche]
Cronkjhoft moulded / Jtomped 148. Typo of crank]hafl integral /
Number of cranklhoft main bearing] 3
Materiol ofbeoring cop
SyJtem of lubrication : dry lump / oil in Jump
Capacity, lubricant 3*%6 pli quort] US
0il cooler : y»*'/ no 154. Method of engine cooling W ater,
Capacity ofcooling iy]tem pint] quart] US
Cooling fan (if fitted), dio. cm inche]
Number of blade] of cooling fan
Cronk]haft main, type Plexn. Dio 50 "
Connecting rod big end. Plain. Dio. "
W oishte
Flywheel (clean) 6.95 1t? 1b]
Flywheel with clutch (all turning port]) 10.65 k¢ 1o]
Crank]haft 655 Ib] 163. Connecting rod 0.35 ke 1b]
PiJton with ring] and pin 0.33

Page 5



Mike FUIJI Mdkl Al47Z

170.

172.

173.

180.
181.
182.
184.
186.
187.
188.

189.

195.

196.

199.
201.
202.

203.

210.
212.
214.
215.
216.

FOUR STROKE ENGINES

Number of comshofls I 171. location Crank case.
Type of comsbofi drive Gear drive.

Type of valve operoiion pllghl‘OdS and rockers.
INLET (see poge 81 *

MolerioKs)  of inlet manifold” AlumInlUm allo Y.

F I A. Rec. No.

1.26

Diameter of valves 52 mm

Max. valve lift 8 0.315 in. 183. Number of valve springs 2
Type of spring QOII Spring. 185. Numbdr of valves per cylinder
Toppel clearance for checking liming (cold) 0.25 "'a

Valves open ol (with tolerance for tappet cleorance indicated) ko't §° (B'T'D‘G')
Valves close ot (with tolernce for loppet clearance indicated) 76°+ 5*(A.B.D*C.)

Air filter, type Dry

EXHAUST (see page 81

Material (s) of exhoust manifold Steal.
Diameter Of volves 27 «6 mm 1.09 inches
Max. volve lift 8 0.315 198. Number of volve springs

Type of spring Coll Spring.

Tappet clearance for checking timing (cold) 0.3
Valves open ot (withtolerance for tappet clearance indicated) 76 '+ 5 * (B .B .D . C .)
Volves close at (with tolerance for tappet clearance indicated) ko't 5°¢ (A T.D.C )

CARBURETION (photograph N)

Number of corburettors fitted 2 211. Type Down draft.

Moke ~ MIKUNI KOGYO LTD. 213. Model  gjjg

Number of mixture possoges per coburettor 1
Flange hole diameter of exit port(s) of corburetteor 36

Minimum dimensions of mixture posogels) with piston ot mox. height (exampleSLT)

29 mm

INJECTION (if fitted)

Moke of pump 221. Number of plungers

Model or type of pump 223. Total number of injectors

locafionof injectors

Minimum diameter of inlet pipe

for odditionol informotion concerning two-stroke engines and super<horged engines see poge 13.

200. Number of valves per cylinder

inches

inches

inches

Page

inches
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Moke FUJI Model

230.

232.

240.

241.

255.

INGINE ACCESSORIES

Fuel pump meftmwie Ffind 1 Of electric

Type of Ignition system Make and Break Ignitlon«
No. of ignition coils 1

Geneiotor,type: dywwe/olternotor-numberfitted 1

Voltoge ofgenerotor 12 volts
Locotion Engine room.
Voltoge ofboltery 12

ENGINE AND CAR PERFORMANCES (os declored by monufocturer in cotologue)

AINF Z

231. No. fitted
233. No. of distributors
235. No. of spark plugs per cylinder
237. Method of drive

239. Bottery,

hfax. engine output 77 PS (type of horsepower: JIS. ) ot '

Moximum rpm 750(3 output ot thot figure 76 PS

Moximum torque 8.8 kg“ﬂl ot kSoo rpm

Moximum speed of the cor 160 km/hour

I —> Inlet com
comshoft. s = 18.6

T= 12.5
u= 25.0

Exhaust cam

s = i8.6
T= 12.5
u= 25.0

F. I A. Rec,

rpm

0.73

0.98

0.73
0.49
0.98

Poge
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inches

inches

inches

inches



Moke FUJI Model

Drowmg inlcf

nrtonifold porls.

side of cylinder-

hcod. Indicolc

scole or dimensions

ond manufocluring \J

tolcronce.

Drawing of entr-
ance to inlet

port of cylinder-
lieod. Indicote
scale or dimen-
sions ond monufoc-

turing toleronce.

Drawing exfioust
monifold ports,

side of cylinder-
heod. Indicote
scole or dimen-
sions ond monufoc*

turing tolerance.

Drowing of exit
to exfioust port
of cylinderfieod.
Indicote scole or
dimensions and
monufocturing

tolerance.

Unit ; nmm

Tolerance : + 1.5

AlrZ

M1

F.l. A. Roc.

Poge

No,
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A
Make FUIJI Mode) AlrZ F.l. A. Rec. No.

DRIVE TRAIN

CLUTCH
260. Type of cluteli ~ Dry plste. 261. No.of plates !
262. pio. of clutch pintes 18 .~ cm Incites
263. Dio of linings, inside 12.5 outside 18.0  om
264 Method of operating clutch Mechsnlcal.
GEAR BOX photograph H)
270. Monual type, moke FUJI HEAVY INDUSTRIES LTD .Method of operotion Mechanical.
N2 T
271. No.of gear-box ratios forvrard " 272. Synchronized forward ratios J-
273. locolion of geor-shyft F1OOT -
274. Aulomolic. moke
275. No. of forword ratios 276. locotion of geor-shift
Monuol Automatic Alternative manual/««ptemalifr
277. Rotio No. teeth Ratio No. teeth Ratio No. teeth Rotio
1 3.5°+0 39/11 3.5i+0 39/11 3.167
2.056
> 2235 38/17 2.235 3817
* 1.52if 32/21 lAko ;
; 1.5%+2 5
5
6
Leverse if. 100 if1/19/10 if. 100 ifi/19/10 if. 100 ;
278. Overdrive, type
279. Forword geors on which overdrive con be selected
280 Overdrive ratio
FINAL DRIVE
290. Type of finol drive HypOid gear .
291. Type of differentiol Bevel gear.
292. Type of limited slip differentiol (if fitted)
293. Finol drive rolio 1£.375 «+.125 3.8,75 3.625 3.375
Number of leeth 35/8 33/8 31/8 29/8 27/8

il

No. teeth

38/12

37/18

36/25

32/29

if1/ 19/10

Poge 9



Moke FUIJI Model AlUZ F.L A. Rec. No

IMPORTANT- The conformity of the cor with the following items of the present recognition form is to be disregorded during the scruti-
neering, when the vehicle has been entered in group 2 (Touring cars) or 3 (Grond Touring cars) . -tl, 72, 80, 91, 142, 143, 144,
145, 146, 153, 156, 157, 160, 161, 162,163, 164, 102, 184. 186, 187,188, 189, 199. 201, 202, 203, 212, 213, 215, 216,
222, 225.230, 250, 251, 252, 253, and photographs 1, M, N. and page 8

During the scrutmeering of cars entered in group 4 (Sportscors) only the following items of the present recognition form ore to be
token into consideration : 1, 2, 3, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 70, 71, 78, 79, 90, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137,
138, 139, 140, 141, 147, 148, 149, 150,158, 159, 170, 171, 172, 173,185, 200, 270, 271,274, 275, 290, 291, 292 and photo-

graphs A, B, D, E, F, G, H, J, K, andO.

Optional equifjcment effecting preceeding information. This to be stoted together with reference number.

Alternative manual
277

Ratio 1 Norteeth
1
1 2 .86 | 37/13
2 1.895 & 36/19
3 i.'i'to 1 36/25
1.179 1 33/28
reverse 4.100 !' 41/19/10

Four door Sports Sedan.

Weight, total weight of the car with normal equipment, water, oil and
spare wheel but without fuel nor repair tools :

655 kg lite

Page 10



Moke FUIJI ' Model Alkz f. LA, Ree No

Photograph . . :
interior view of cor through driver’s door Iopen or removed I

Bi 3/4 view of cor from reor with dashboard

D,front oxie complete, removed from cor. VVilhoul wheels ti Reor oxle complete without wheels, removed from cpr.

/ front broke, drum removed or disc with collperlsl rear broke, drum removed or disc with collperlsl

. . I, silencer + exhaust pipes ofter exhoust monifold.
H, gear-box. view from side

O-J

Poge If



Model A 1"Z FIA o M

Male  FUJI Pho»60raph
engine unit oui of cor, from right. With clutch and Engine unit out of cor, from left. With clutch ond g¢-
occessories but without oir filter nor geor-box. K, cessories but without geor-box nor air filter.

Lt combustion chomber M, piston crown

N, Carburettor (view from side of manifold) O, engine in cor with oil occessories, bonnet open or removed.

P, inlet manifold Q, exhaust manifold

Pofe 12



Moke FUJI

Model AlINZ

DIMENSIONS OF INTERIOR

(Conform to Art. 253 b of

For four .scatcrs :

93 98 15 125 95

Minimum
L e M m N n
35 35 hS 3 kz

0oL - 31.5  ossm 39.1)  0.8N- 53.6

Appendix J)

Dimensions  (rm)

D 3

97 23

Dimension s

klm

65

0.8k Im

125

69

52.0

F.I.LA, Rec. No.

(cm)

k k+~1m K+L+M
22 100 IZk
(15) (95) (120)

page 13



Moke

301.

302.

303.
305.

306.

308.

309.

330,

FUJI Model
TWO STROKE ENGINES
System of cylinder scavenging
Type oflubrication
Inlet pons, length meosured oround cylinder woll
Height inlet port mm in.
Exhoust ports, length meosured oround cylinder woll
Height exhoust port mm in.
Transferport, length meosured oround cylinder woll
Height tronsfer port mm in.
Piston ports, length meosured oround piston
Height piston port mm in.
Method of precompression

Bore

Distonce from

Distonce from

Distonce from

mm inches
top of cyl. block to highest point of exhoust
top of cyl. block tolowest point of inlet port

lop of cyl. block tohighest point of tronsfer

Drowingof cylinder ports.

Superchorging—stole full details hereofter

JAPAN AUTOMOBILE FEDERATION

Kaisunari Komotori

port

port

304.

307.

313.

315.

317.

AlUZ

Areo

Area

Areo.

Areo

Precompression cyl. :

Stroke

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

yes

mm

~o

F. 1. A. Rec. No.

inchii
sq. in,
inches
sq. in.
inches
sq. in,
inches

sq. in.

inches
inches
inches

inches

page U



JAPAN AUTOMOBILE FEDERATION

FEDERATION

Amendmenl

INTERNATIONAIE DE

1370
/4

fia Homol. No

I’AUTOMOBILE

(c Form of Recognition

in accordance with the International

Sporting Code.

Mak* P U Ji

chossii
engine

Modification’s application starts with serial No.

Application of this amendment storted the

Commercial denominotion after application of modifications

The modifications ore to be considered os: Varia nt/

Dote amendment is valid from WARVARE List 'h ji

Description of amendment

Med*1 A14Z
A14-500011
EA61-75904

The following item have been added, Optionad equipment, over fender.

Front

1560 —

1460 —

Stamp and signatur* of

Notional Sporting Authority

JAPAN AUTOMOHLI FiDfRATION

IchiroNNiizuma

Rear

1560

1460

Stomp end lignoturt of F.I.A,



